Details for registration number : DARPG/E/2022/44810 Name Of Complainant Balasubramanian R R Date of Receipt 31/12/2022 Received By Ministry/Department Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances - Nodal Agency

Grievance Description

Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances >> Central Government related

This is a representation from AIBSNLREA regarding Reluctance on the part of CGMT, UP(West), BSNL to implement the clear instruction of DoP&PW issued, vide OM No.28/90/2022-P&PW(B)/8297 dated 02.10.2022, regarding regularization of the period of interruption in excess of joining time, due to the training and regular appointment being at different stations, by grant of leave of the kind due or if no such leave is due, by grant of extraordinary leave –

Case of Shri Ajay Kumar Du	bey, Retd AGM, Agra Telecom District. A detailed representation is enclosed.
Current Status	Case closed
Date of Action	23/02/2023
Remarks	
case has resolved	
Rating	1
Rating Remarks	The case has been closed stating that 'the case has resolved'. It is not known as to how and by which authority the grievance has been resolved. No copy of order resolving the grievance is attached. It is requested to furnish details of 'resolution' of the grievance attaching copy of order or letter resolving grievance.
Appeal Details	
Appeal Number	DOTEL/E/A/23/0002122
Date of Receipt	25/02/2023
Appeal Text	The case has been closed stating that 'the case has resolved'. It is not known as to how and by which authority the grievance has been resolved. No copy of order resolving the grievance is attached. It is requested to furnish details of 'resolution' of the grievance attaching copy of order or letter resolving grievance.
Current Status	Appeal Closed
Date of Action	26/02/2023
Remarks	Appropriately replied. Copy attached.
Officer Concerns To	
Officer Name	Shri Pankaj Kumar (Deputy Director General PG)
Organisation name	Department of Telecommunications
Contact Address	Room No.612,6th Floor Mahanagar Doorsanchar Bhawan Near Zakir Hussain College Old Minto Road New Delhi
Email Address	ddgpg-dot@nic.in
Contact Number	01123221231



x Close

भारत संबार निगम लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उत्थम) कार्यालय मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (अमला अनुभाग), उठप्र०(प०) दूरसंचार परिमंडल, शास्त्रीनगर दूरमाष केंद्र, चतुर्थ तल, मेरठ ई मेलः agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com दूरभाष मंठ.0121 2600155



BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
O/o Chief General Manager
(Staff Section), U.P. (West) Telecom Circle
Shastri Nagar Tel. Exch. 4th floor, Meerut
E-mail Id: agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com
Tel.No. 0121-2600155

No. UPWCO-11/20(39)/1/2020-HR AND ADMIN/310349

Date: 26-09-2022

To

The AGM (Legal)
O/o CGMT UP (West) Circle,
UP (West) Telecom Circle,
Meerut-250004

Sub: Regarding CPG case and appeal of Sh. A. K. Dubey, Ex-AGM.

With reference to the appeal number DOTEL/E/A/22/0008106 of Sh. A. K. Dubey, Ex-AGM received vide your office e-mail dated 22.09.2022, kindly find enclosed herewith this office letter of even number dated 19.08.2021 issued earlier in respect of the the grievance of said executive regarding condoning the administrative delay in between completion of pre-appointment training and regular appointment for counting training period for pensionary benefits.

The copy of this office letters of even number dated 28.01.2021 and 20.03.2021 issued in subjected matter are also enclosed herewith for ready reference.

This is issued with the approval of competent authority.

Encl: As above

(Mohammad Saleem) AGM (HR)

Copy to:

1. The CCA UP (W) Telecom Circle Meerut regarding Letter No. CCA/UP (W)/Pen/VRS/Agra dated 15.09.2022.

भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उद्यम) कार्यालय मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (अमला अनुभाग), उ०प्र०(प०) दूरसंचार परिमंडल, शास्त्रीनगर दूरभाष केंद्र, चतुर्थ तल, मेरठ ई-मेल. agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com दूरभाष नं0.0121–2600155



BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
O/o Chief General Manager
(Staff Section), U.P. (West) Telecom Circle
Shastri Nagar Tel. Exch. 4th floor, Meerut
E-mail Id: agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com
Tel.No. 0121-2600155

Date: 19-08-2021

No. UPWCO-11/20(39)/1/2020-HR AND ADMIN/52640

To

AGM (Legal) O/o CGMT UP (West) Circle, UP (West) Telecom Circle, Meerut-250004

Sub: Regarding CPG case and appeal of Sh. A. K. Dubey.

With reference to your office letter no. UPWCO-11/12(41)/1/2020-ADMIN UPW dated 02.08.2021 on above cited subject, it is to intimate that reply in respect of the grievance of Sh. A. K. Dubey, Ex-AGM regarding condoning the administrative delay in between completion of pre-appointment training and regular appointment for counting training period for pensionary benefits has already been submitted vide this office letter of even number dated 28.01.2021.

However, the case was reviewed again by CGMT UP (West) in light of the request from concerned officer and subsequently a letter was issued by this office vide letter no. UPWCO-11/20(39)/1/2020-HR AND ADMIN/18122 dated 20.03.2021 (copy enclosed). Copy of the same was also given to concerned officer.

This is issued with the approval of AGM (HR).

Encl: As above

ADT (Staff)

भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड़
(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)
कार्यालय मुख्य महाप्रवंधक
(अमला अनुभाग), उ०प्र०(प०) दूरसंचार परिमंडल, शास्त्रीनगर दूरभाष केंद्र, चतुर्थ तल, मेरठ ई—मेल: agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com दूरभाष नं0.0121—2600155



BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
O/o Chief General Manager
(Staff Section), U.P. (West) Telecom Circle
Shastri Nagar Tel. Exch. 4th floor, Meerut
E-mail Id: agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com
Tel.No. 0121-2600155

No.UPWCO-11/20(39)/1/2020-HR AND ADMIN/18122

Date: 20-03-2021

To

AGM (Admin-I) O/o CGMT UP (West) Circle, Meerut.

Sub: Condoning the administrative delay in between completion of pre-appointment training and regular appointment for counting training period for pensionary benefits of Sh. Ajay Kumar Dubey, Ex-AGM retired on 31.01.2020 under BSNL VRS -2019.

With reference to your office letter no. उ.प्र.(प.)/प्रशा.-69-20/सेवानिवृत्त कर्मचारी शिकायत/2018/35 दिनांकः 25.02.2021 on above cited subject, it is to intimate that this office order dated 08.01.2020 regarding condoning the administrative delay in between completion of pre-appointment training and regular appointment for counting training period for pensionary benefits in respect of Sh Ajay Kumar Dubey, Ex-AGM was issued in accordance to the provisions mentioned in **Gol decision (3)** under Rule-22 of CCS (Pension) Rules 1972.

However, on reviewing BSNL Corporate Office letter no. 1-15/2019-PAT(BSNL)-Part dated 26.11.2019 regarding FAQs of BSNL VRS-2019, it was found that pre-appointment training is counted as qualifying period for pension in respect of only BSNL absorbed officials, who fulfils the conditions as stipulated in **Gol decision (1)** under Rule-22 of CCS (Pension) Rules 1972.

It is clarified further that BSNL field units follow the guidelines issued or endorsed by BSNL Corporate office only. Since, no guidelines have been issued by BSNL Corporate Office regarding **Gol decision (3)**, hence the request of Sh Ajay Kumar Dubey can not be accepted.

This is issued with the approval of CGMT UP (West).

(Mohammad Saleern) 03)

Copy to: Sh. Ajay Kumar Dubey Ex-AGM Agra for kind information please.

भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड़
(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)
कार्यालय मुख्य महाप्रबंधक
(अमला अनुभाग), उ०प्र०(प०) दूरसंचार परिमंडल,
शास्त्रीनगर दूरभाष केंद्र, चतुर्थ तल, भेरठ
ई–मेल: agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com
दूरभाष नं0.0121–2600155



BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
O/o Chief General Manager
(Staff Section), U.P. (West) Telecom Circle
Shastri Nagar Tel. Exch. 4th floor, Meerut
E-mail Id: agmhr1coupwmt@gmail.com
Tel.No. 0121-2600155

No. UPWCO-11/20(39)/1/2020-HR AND ADMIN/8823

Date: 18-01-2021

To

AGM (Admin-I) O/o CGMT UP (West) Circle, UP (West) Telecom Circle, Meerut-250004

Sub: Condoning the administrative delay in between completion of pre-appointment training and regular appointment for counting training period for pensionary benefits of Sh. Ajay Kumar Dubey, Ex-AGM retired on 31.01.2020 under BSNL VRS -2019.

With reference to your office letter no. UPWCO-11/12(41)/1/2020-ADMIN UPW dated 22.01.2021 on above cited subject, it is hereby submitted that:

- The period of interruption between completion of training and appointment was condoned in respect of Sh. A K. Dubey Ex-AGM Agra with the approval of CGMT UP (West) vide this office letter no. UPW/BSNL/HR-I/6-013/Staff-2017/V/27 dated 08.01.2020 (Copy enclosed).
- 2. After that some queries were raised by BSNL CO New Delhi vide its letter no. 252-02/2020/Estt-III dated 19.02.2020 (Copy enclosed) regarding above approval. Some instructions were also issued in the letter.
- 3. Keeping in view of BSNL CO letter no. 1-15/2019-PAT (BSNL)-Part dated 26.11.2019 (Copy enclosed) & letter no. 252-02/2020/Estt-III dated 19.02.2020, the case was then reviewed by this office and letter dated 08.01.2020 was cancelled with immediate effect with the approval of CGMT UP (West) vide this office letter no. UPW/BSNL/HR-I/6-013/Staff-2017/V/39 dated 28.02.2020 under intimation to concerned unit (Copy enclosed).

This is issued with the approval of competent authority.

Encl: As above

(Mohammad Saleem) AGM (HR)